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HINGE KIT FIELD INSTALLATION

ASSEMBLE FAN PLATE WITH CURB PLATE AS SHOWN ON PIC. 1
AND PIC. 2 (IF PARTS ARE NOT ASSEMBLED).

LINE UP FAN BASE EDGE TO INSIDE EDGE OF FAN PLATE
AS SHOWN ON PIC. 3.

FAN BASE EDGE

INSIDE EDGE OF FAN PLATE

PIC. 3

STEP 1)

PARTS INCLUDED

2 - CURB PLATES (LEFT & RIGHT)
2 - FAN PLATES (LEFT & RIGHT)

2 - WHIZ BOLTS
6 - WHIZ NUTS

SHEET METAL SCREWS
24 - # 14 X 3/4" SCREWS

SCREW THE FAN PLATE TO THE FAN BASE USING
(12) # 14 X 3/4" LG. SHEET METAL SCREWS.
NOTE: IF THE SCREWS HIT THE CURB, THEN RUN THE SCREWS
FROM INSIDE THE FAN BASE, ALWAYS BE SURE THAT SCREWS

STEP 3)

DO NOT INTERFERE WITH CURB WHEN FAN SWINGS SEE PIC. 4.

PIC. 4 RUN
SCREW
FROM
OUTSIDE

RUN
SCREW
FROM

INSIDE

FAN BASE

CURB

FAN BASE

STEP 4)
SCREW THE CURB PLATE TO THE CURB USING
(12) # 14 X 3/4" LG. SHEET METAL SCREWS.
TIGHTEN NUT AND BOLT ASSEMBLY, ENSURE FAN SWINGS

PIC. 1 PIC. 2

CURB
PLATE
(LEFT)

FAN
PLATE
(LEFT)

CURB
PLATE
(RIGHT)

FAN
PLATE
(RIGHT)

WHIZ
BOLT

STEP 2)

WHIZ
NUT

WHIZ
NUT

OPEN POSITION

FAN

CURB

GREASE
BOX

(OPTIONAL)

GREASE
PIPE

(OPTIONAL)

DETAIL "A"

CURB
PLATE
(LEFT)

FAN
PLATE
(LEFT)

SEE DETAIL "A" FOR POSITIONING FAN PLATE ON FAN BASE.

FAN BASE

FAN BASE

7 1/4
APPROX.

2 APPROX.

LABEL

HINGE KIT INSTALLATION

MAKE COMPLETE

ELECTRICAL CORD
SUPPLY ENOUGH
"INSTALLER SHOULD 
MESSAGE ON LABEL:

READ LABEL NEAR
INSTALLER MUST
ATTENTION!

TO LET FAN

SWING"

DISCONNECT SWITCH!

DETAIL "A"

PROPERLY.

  

    

  

  

    

  

HINGEKIT-GREASE BOX INSTRUCTION
11/29/11CLOSED POSITION REV.#1

CURB
PLATE
(RIGHT)

CURB
PLATE
(LEFT)

FAN
PLATE
(RIGHT)

FAN
PLATE
(LEFT)

OPEN POSITION

FAN
PLATE
(LEFT)

CURB
PLATE
(LEFT)

GREASE
BOX

VINYL
DOWN
SPOUT

CURB

EXHAUST
FAN

LOUVERS
(OPTIONAL)

3/8-16X1 1/2
WHIZ BOLT

3/8-16
WHIZ NUT

3/8-16
WHIZ NUT

FIELD ASSEMBLY OF THE HINGES

ASSEMBLY (LEFT AND RIGHT) FAN PLATE WITH CURB PLATE
AS SHOWN ON PIC. 1 AND PIC. 2 (IF PARTS NOT ASSEMBLED).

PIC. 1 PIC. 2

LINE UP FAN BASE EDGE TO INSIDE EDGE OF FAN PLATE
AS SHOWN ON PIC. 3.

FAN BASE EDGE

INSIDE EDGE OF FAN PLATE

PIC. 3

STEP 1)

HARDWARE INCLUDED

2 - CURB PLATES (LEFT & RIGHT)
2 - FAN PLATES (LEFT & RIGHT)

2 - 3/8-16X1 1/2 WHIZ BOLTS
6 - 3/8-16 WHIZ NUTS

SHEET METAL SCREWS
24 - # 14 X 3/4" SCREWS

FOR HINGES ASSEMBLY

SCREW THE FAN PLATE TO THE FAN BASE USING
(12) # 14 X 3/4" LG. SHEET METAL SCREWS, (LEFT & RIGHT).
NOTE: IF THE SCREWS HIT THE CURB, THEN RUN THE SCREWS
FROM INSIDE THE FAN BASE, BE ALWAYS SURE THAT SCREWS

STEP 2)

NOT INTERFERING WITH CURB WHEN FAN SWINGS SEE PIC. 4.

PIC. 4
RUN
SCREW
FROM
OUTSIDE

RUN
SCREW
FROM

INSIDE

FAN BASE

CURB

FAN BASE

STEP 3)
SCREW THE CURB PLATE TO THE CURB USING
(12) # 14 X 3/4" LG. SHEET METAL SCREWS, (LEFT & RIGHT).

STEP 4)
TIGHTEN NUT AND BOLT ASSEMBLY, CHECK HOW FAN SWINGS.

FIELD ASSEMBLY OF THE GREASE BOX
HARDWARE INCLUDED

FOR GREASE BOX ASSEMBLY

3 - # 14 X 3/4" LG.
SHEET METAL SCREWS PLACE GREASE BOX ON THE CURB, VINYL DOWN SPOUT

ATTACH VINYL DOWN SPOUT TO THE FAN.

STEP 1)

SHOULD BE INSERTED IN HOLE OF COVER, LINE UP CURB PLATE

MARK ON THE CURB POSITION OF THE GREASE BOX COVER.

STEP 2)
DISSASSEMBLY GREASE BOX.
SCREW GREASE BOX COVER TO THE CURB USING THE (3)
# 14 X 3/4" LG. SCREWS.
ASSEMBLY GREASE BOX.
BEFORE SWING THE FAN REMOVE VINYL DOWN SPOUT.

REMOVE VINYL
DOWN SPOUT
BEFORE SWING

ATTENTION!

THE FAN

LINE UP CURB
PLATE AND BOTTOM
OF GREASE BOX

AND BOTTOM OF THE GREASE BOX AS SHOWN ON THE SIDE VIEW.
LOUVERS
(OPTIONAL)

04/14/2010REV.#7

- WIRING FROM MOTOR TO DISCONNECT SWITCH
- AMCA SOUND AND AIR CERTIFIED

BDU-UL762

CURB
VENTED 

DIMENSIONS
RO

RO

- ROOF MOUNTED FANS
- RESTAURANT MODEL
- UL762

  AN UNSAFE CONDITION.

  HINGED FAN
  GREASE BOX

  INSULATED CURB
  PITCHED CURB

  NORMAL TEMPERATURE TEST
  EXHAUST FAN MUST OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY
  WHILE EXHAUSTING AIR AT 300°F (149°C)
  UNTIL ALL FAN PARTS HAVE REACHED
  THERMAL EQUILIBRIUM, AND WITHOUT ANY
  DETERIORATING EFFECTS TO THE FAN WHICH
  WOULD CAUSE UNSAFE OPERATION.

  ABNORMAL FLARE-UP TEST
  EXHAUST FAN MUST OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY
  WHILE EXHAUSTING BURNING GREASE VAPORS
  AT 600°F (316°C) FOR A PERIOD OF
  15 MINUTES WITHOUT THE FAN BECOMING
  DAMAGED TO ANY EXTENT THAT COULD CAUSE

- HIGH HEAT OPERATION 300°F (149°C)
- GREASE CLASSIFICATION TESTING

- WEATHERPROOF DISCONNECT

AND FAN (BY OTHERS)
EXHAUST RISER ON HOOD
DUCTWORK BETWEEN

GREASE DRAIN

ROOF OPENING

D

E

D

BDU BELT DRIVE
CURB DIMENSIONAL DATA

20 GAUGE

CONSTRUCTION
STEEL

3" FLANGE

7

12
30°

SPECIFY PITCH:

FOR PITCHED ROOFS.
PITCHED CURBS ARE AVAILABLE

EXAMPLE: 7/12 PITCH = 30° SLOPE

CENTRIFUGAL UP-BLAST EXHAUST FANS DIMENSIONAL DATA

HT

B

C

RO

G=R+3"

R
2G

F

W

WEIGHT

33 3/4

HT

BDU18

FAN MODEL

39 3/8 2 28

W B C

23 1/2 16 1/2  24 190

F R LBRO

BDU SERIES UPBLAST EXHAUST FANS (UL762)

OPTIONS:

FEATURES:

26 1/2

FAN MODEL D E

20BDU18

BDU18 167.54 lbs     
Belt Drive Centrifugal Upblast Exhaust Fan with 18.75" 
wheel 

Motor 

Model 00118OS1BAOD56-48PP • 1 HP • 1 Phs • 115/208-
230 V • 14/7-6.8 FLA • 60 Hz • ODP (Open Drip Proof) 

Performance
Volume: 3021 cfm  

SP: 0.75 w.g.  
BHP: 0.8747 
RPM: 1098 

Tip Speed: 5390 ft/min 

Construction Features 
Housing constructed of heavy gauge aluminum  • Centrifugal 
backward inclined, non-overloading wheel built out of 3003-
H14 aluminum  • Weatherproof safety disconnect switch  • 
Grease spout welded to housing  • Vibration isolators  • 
Adjustable pitch drive assemblies  • Adjustable motor mount 
 • Ball bearing motors  • Forces fresh air through motor to 
ensure long motor life  • Corrosion resistant fasteners  • 
Thermal overload protection  • High heat operation (300 °F) 
 • Rated for restaurant and general ventilation applications  • 
Grease classification tested  • UL705 and UL762 

All dimensions nominal and in inches. 

NSA12 276.83 lbs     
Supply Unit with 12" Blower in Size #2 Housing 

Motor

Model .7518OS1BAOD56-48PP • 0.75 HP • 1 Phs • 
115/208-230 V • 12/6-5.4 FLA • 60 Hz • ODP (Open 
Drip Proof) 

Performance 
Volume: 2900 cfm  

SP: 0.579" w.g. 
(0.5" Ext + 0.079" Opt /Int )   

BHP: 0.7086 
RPM: 687 

Tip Speed: 2158 ft/min 

Construction Features 
Housing constructed of heavy duty G90 galvanized 
steel • Forward curved centrifugal blower wheel • 
Vibration isolation • Adjustable drive assemblies • 
Adjustable motor mount • Ball bearing motors • Heavy 
duty, pre-lubricated bearings rated for 200,000 hours of 
operation • Static resistant belts • Service lid  • 
Horizontal & down discharge  • Weatherproof safety 
disconnect switch • 2" washable intake filters • High 
Efficiency Motors 
Blower
12" forward curved, centrifugal blower. Permanently 
lubricated ball bearings. Galvanized finish. 1500-5000 
CFM. 1" x 22" Shaft. 2140 max. RPM. Used in heated 
and non-heated supply fans. 
Intake
Sloped Filtered Intake for Size #2 Standard Untempered 
Make-Up Air Unit with 12" blower wheel. 26.75" Wide x 
29.25" Long x 31.5" High. Includes 2" MV EZ Kleen 
Metal Mesh Filters. 
Filters
2 - MV EZ Kleen Metal Mesh Filter. 20"x 25"x 2" Used 
for heater and supply fan intakes. (3416) 

MOUNTING BRACKET
(TYP. OF 4)

20”

120”

16”

10”

16”

10”

14” 18”

21”

51”48”

19.5”

10”

OPTIONAL 3” STANDOFF

OPTIONAL
EXHAUST 

COLLAR

LIGHT FIXTURES
(2 PER HOOD)

OPTIONAL
SUPPLY COLLAR/

FIRE DAMPER
(2 PER HOOD)

VSSD48-10
PLAN VIEW DETAIL

MODEL LENGTH WIDTH HEIGHT
HOOD 

CONSTRUCTION

VSSD48-10 10’ 48” 24”
TYPE: ALL 430 S/S

GAUGE: 18
POLISH: #3

TYPE TYPEQTY QTY

FILTERS LIGHTS

HEIGHT LENGTH

ALUMINUM
BAFFLE 

w/HANDLES
UL APPROVED

INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE
UL APPROVED

6 20”

20” 25”

20”

0
2

EXHAUST

3,021 @ .5 S.P.

SUPPLY EXHAUST SUPPLY

2,417 @ .12 S.P.

14” X 20” 16” X 10”

CFM REQUIREMENTS (PER HOOD) COLLARS (PER HOOD) ACCESSORIES

STANDOFF OTHER:

QTY SIZE SIZE NONEQTY

3”
1 2

HOOD INFORMATION
VSSD48-10

PROFILE VIEW DETAIL

24”

48”

4”

3”

6”

2.5”

5.25”

14”

18”

21”
10”

10”

19.5”

51”

12”

20”

8.5”

3”

3” 3”

MIN. 22 GA STAINLESS STEEL
ON 1-HOUR FIREWALL

ROOF

10’ MIN

40” HINGE KIT

GREASE 
COLLECTOR BOX

MOUNTING BRACKET
(TYP. OF 4)

RECOMMENDED 3/8”
ALL-THREAD ROD

EXHAUST COLLAR

FIRE WRAP

16 GAUGE BLK IRON
GREASE DUCT
LIQUID TIGHT WELDED

EXHAUST FAN

MAKE-UP AIR FAN

GALVANIZED 
MAKE-UP AIR 

DROP

EXHAUST CURB
MIN. 20” TALL MUA CURB

TYP. 12” TALL

PROFILE VIEW - TYPICAL HOOD SYSTEM INSTALLATION

TYP. SUPPLY COLLAR/
FIRE DAMPER
14” x 16”

76” TYP

48”

51”

OPTIONAL 
UL APPROVED 

INCANDESCENT 
LIGHT FIXTUREUL APPROVED 

ALUMINUM 
BAFFLE
FILTER 

REMOVABLE SS GREASE CUP
NOT TO EXCEED 1 GAL. CAP.

TYP. 3” STANDOFF

PERFORATED
MAKE-UP
AIR VENT

92” TYP

TYP. COOKING EQUIPMENT

INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH NFPA  96 AS WELL AS
ALL STATE & LOCAL CODES

R

48” MAX

STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 1 EXHAUST HOOD 
WITH MAKEUP AIR VENT

NSF LISTED. CONFORMS TO NFPA 96 REGULATIONS

16”

VSSD48-10 


